
Nos. 14-46, 14-47, 14-49

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE*
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, THE NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS,
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
HOME BUILDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Sandra P. Franco
Counsel of Record
Bryan M. Killian
David B. Salmons
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
2020 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202)373-6000
sandra.franco@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover]

DATE: January 27, 2015

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
Sheldon Gilbert
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St, NW
Washington, DC 20062-2000
(202) 463-5337
sgilbert@uschamber.com
*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Linda E. Kelly
Quentin Riegel
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000
qriegel@nam.org
*Counsel for the National Association
of Manufacturers*

Karen R. Harned
Elizabeth Milito
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443
Karen.Harned@NFIB.org

Amy C. Chai
Thomas J. Ward
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS
1201 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8200
achai@nahb.org

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. EPA’S REFUSAL TO CONSIDER COSTS IN DETERMINING WHETHER REGULATION OF HAP EMISSIONS FROM EGUS WAS “APPROPRIATE” IS UNLAWFUL	6
A. Congress’ Use of the Term “Appropriate” In Section 112(n)(1)(A) Required Consideration of Costs.....	7
B. EPA Should Have Considered Costs, and Its Refusal to Do So Here was Unreasonable.....	11
II. EPA’S COSTLY RULE DOES NOT ADDRESS HAZARDS ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE CONTROL OF HAP EMISSIONS FROM EGUS WITH WHICH CONGRESS WAS CONCERNED.	15
A. EPA Has Not Identified Current Hazards to Public Health From HAP Emissions From EGUs That Justify Its Costly Regulation Under Section 112.....	16

B. The Rule’s Purported “Co-Benefits” From Reducing Certain Particulate Matter Emissions Also Cannot Justify the Costs of the Rule.	20
III. EPA’S PROPER TREATMENT OF REGULATORY COSTS AND BENEFITS IN CONSIDERING THE UTILITY MATS RULE IS VITAL FOR THE ECONOMY	25
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX	
Table of Estimated Costs/Benefits	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	9
<i>Ass'n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	3, 9, 12
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, LP</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	3, 8, 14, 15, 25
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	13
<i>Int'l Swaps & Derivatives Ass'n v. CFTC</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2013 WL 5975224 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 6, 2013)	8
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	10
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7401(c)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7408	23
42 U.S.C. § 7409	8, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7410	23
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(6)	17
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A)....	3, 5, 10, 14, 16, 19, 20, 21

Administrative Materials

65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000)	16
70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005)	9, 10
76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011).....	19
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012)7, 11, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 26, 27	
78 Fed. Reg. 3086 (Jan. 15, 2013)	24
79 Fed. Reg. 74,656 (Dec. 16, 2014)	17
EPA, <i>Air Trends: Particulate Matter</i> , http://www.epa.gov/airtrends/pm.html	24
EPA, <i>Particulate Matter: Regulatory Actions</i> , http://www.epa.gov/airquality/particulatepollution/actions.html	25

EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Mercury and Air Toxics Standards</i> (Dec. 2011), available at http://www.epa.gov/mats/pdfs/20111221MATSFfinalRIA.pdf	18
EPA Fact Sheet, <i>Benefits and Costs of Cleaning Up Toxic Air Pollution From Power Plants</i> (2011), available at http://www.epa.gov/airquality/powerplanttoxics/pdfs/20111221MATSimactsfs.pdf	24
Executive Order No. 12,291, 46 Fed. Reg. 13,193 (Feb. 19, 1981).....	12
Executive Order No. 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 21, 2011).....	12
Presidential Memorandum for the Administrator of the EPA, Dec. 21, 2011, http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/12/21/presidential-memorandum-flexible-implementation-mercury-and-air-toxics-s	26
Office of Management and Budget, <i>2013 Report to Congress on the Benefits and Costs of Federal Regulations and Unfunded Mandates on State, Local and Tribal Entities</i> (2013), http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/2013_cb/2013_cost_benefit_report-updated.pdf	21

Miscellaneous

- Comments of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States on Draft 2013 Report to Congress (July 31, 2013), *available at* http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/2013_cb/comments/chamber_costa_and_benefits_of_regulations-final.pdf..... 22
- Gavin Bade, *PJM wants to postpone plant retirements to ensure reliability*, Utility Dive, Dec. 23, 2014, <http://www.utilitydive.com/news/pjm-wants-to-postpone-plant-retirements-to-ensure-reliability/346929/> 27
- Institute for Energy Research, *Impact of EPA’s Regulatory Assault on Power Plants: New Regulations to Take More than 72 GW of Electricity Generation Offline and the Plant Closing Announcements Keep Coming*, (Oct. 2014), *available at* <http://instituteforenergyresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/10/Power-Plant-Updates-Final.pdf> 26, 27
- Jeffrey Jones and Michael Leff, *Issues in Focus: Implications of accelerated power plant retirements*, Released Apr. 28, 2014 http://www.eia.gov/forecasts/aeo/power_plant.cfm 27

- Letter from Rep. Harris, MD, Chairman, Energy and Environment Subcommittee, and Rep. Broun, MD, Chairman, Investigations and Oversight Subcommittee, U.S. House Committee on Science, Space, and Technology, to Administrator Sunstein, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Nov. 15, 2011, *available at* <http://science.house.gov/sites/republicans.science.house.gov/files/documents/hearings/Sunstein%20Letter.pdf>..... 21
- Midwest Reliability Organization, *MRO's 2014 Long-Term Reliability Assessment* (Nov./Dec. 2014), *available at* <https://www.midwestreliability.org/MRO/Documents/2014%20MRO%20Long%20Term%20Reliability%20Assessment.pdf>..... 26
- NDP Consulting, *A Critical Review of the Benefits and Costs of EPA Regulations on the U.S. Economy* (2012), *available at* http://documents.nam.org/ERP/NAM_PHAM.pdf 4, 6, 20
- NERA Economic Consulting, Technical Comments on the Regulatory Impact Analysis Supporting EPA's Proposed Rule for Utility MACT and Revised NSPS (Aug. 3, 2011) (EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-17775, Attach. 13) 17, 19, 22, 24
- NERC, *2014 Summer Reliability Assessment* (May 2014), *available at* <http://www.nerc.com/pa/RAPA/ra/Reliability%20Assessments%20DL/2014SRA.pdf> 26

Prepared Statement of Anne E. Smith, Ph.D.,
Hearing on The American Energy
Initiative: A Focus on What EPA’s Utility
MACT Rule Will Cost U.S. Consumers,
Subcommittee on Energy and Power, U.S.
House Energy and Commerce Committee,
Feb. 8, 2012, *available at*
http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/archive2/PUB_Smith_Testimony_ECC_0212.pdf..... 15,16, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24

U.S. Chamber of Commerce and NERA
Economic Consulting, *Estimating
Employment Impacts of Regulations: A
Review of EPA’s Methods for Its Air
Rules* (Feb. 2013), *available at*
http://www.nera.com/67_8015.htm..... 20
